"WHEREAS, in consideration of the execution and delivery by NMPC of 
the Guaranty Agreements, the Company has agreed to secure hereunder its 
obligations to NMPC as provided in the LILCO/NMPC Agreement up to an 
aggregate total amount, whether for principal, interest, fees or otherwise, of
$85,000,000 (eighty-five million dollars) (such obligations in such aggregate 
amount being the "NMPC Reimbursement Obligations"); 

"NOW, THEREFORE, THIS MORTGAGE WITNESSETH, that to secure 
the payment of and the performance by the Company of the NMPC Reimbursement 
Obligations and the performance of the covenants herein contained and in